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1. ACTIVITY REPOOT ~<R NOV~Msrn_ifil_ 
i':rrests: · , - · " 
·Totel number of uersnns arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees and ~mployees - - -ll 
Bootleg~ers - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - ~ -27 

StIZURESi , 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -- - ~ - - - - - -
~tills - over 5u gallons - - ... - - - - - - - ~ • ~- - -.- - ~ - - ~ - - -

- 50 gel l ons or L1ncier - - - - --- - ... - - - - ·- ... - - - .... - - _ - _ 
Mash - ~ 11 ons - - - - ,,,.. - - - - ..;. ,.. - - -- - . ... - ... - - - - · - .. . ... - - ~ -- · - - - - - - - - - - - - -
D~stilled alcoholic heverag~s - g~llo11.s - .... - ... - .................. - - - - - ..... - - - ... - - - - - - -
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·• - - - • - - • - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gal lens - - - ... - ,,~ - .. - ... - - - "" - .. · 

RETAIL L!CfNSEES: . 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - • - - - ~ - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic beverc:iges were g'1v~ed - .. "." - ... - ... -·- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gauged - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found - - ~ - - - - ~-- - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Type of violations found: · Probable. fronts - - - - - - - -
Unquc.1 if i ed employees - - - - - - ... - - - ..., 8 Other merc;ant ii e business 
! mproper beer taps - - - - ..... - .. - - - 5- D.j sposal. permit necessary 
Ree • .JJ.38" sign not oostec - ... - - - - - - - - .~> Other violations - -

STATE LICENSEES; 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - ..., - - - ~ -. -:-· 
License applications· investig~ted - -

cor•1PLA I NTS: 
Complaints assighed fo~ inve~ti~8tion - - - - - - - - -
IMVe~tigatio~s cvmpl~teo - - - - - -
Investigcdions pending - - - - - - - ... -

LABORATORY: 
Anai'yses made - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - -
Ref ills (From licensed cremises) - - - -

Bottles from unlicensed ~remises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
IDEl\JTIFICATION BUREAU: 

Crim.inal fin~erprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ... - - - -
Per sons f i ngerpr i nt~d tor ncn-cr i mi nal · purrJoses - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - --
1 dent if i cd"ion contacts made with other enforcement aeencies - ..; ·- -· -
f"Ioior vehicle identif i~atj()ns viB N. J. state Pol ice ·feletype 

DI SC I PL I NARY PROCt:W I NGS 1 

Cc:'.ses transmitted to ·munic1pai ities - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 
1 

.:. - - l 
- 210 

Violations involved: 
Sale during prohibiited hours - .. -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - -
Permitting hostesses-on f.'remrses - -
Fai lwre to afford v-ie\.: intv prem~ses 

- 5 
2 

- 2 

Unqualified employee. - - - - - -
Pennitting garrbling {wager) on premises­
Sale beyond scope of 1 icense -
Perrnitting br~wl on .pre_rnises -

, during prohibited hours -
Csses instiiuted ot Divisi~n - - - - - -

Violations involved: 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - ... -
Possessing i 11 i cit 1 i c1uor 

- - - - - 6 Permit.ting ferrt~1le impersonc;tor on prem. - l 
- - - - 1 Permitting imrnor9l activ"ity on premises - l 

~ale below minimum resal~ µrice 
Cases brou.ght by municipal i ti e.s on 01rJn 

Violations invclved: 

- - - - 3 Mislab~ling beer tops - - - - - - - l 
inifiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - ,.. 

Sate during prohibi.tea hours - - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting bookmaking on ~;rernises - - - - - 1 

C/\NCELLATION PROCEf:.DINGS fostii~:i'ed at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - "" -
Violation involvtd:. Li:nihC1 distribution premises not aper.cited 

as tona.f ide food store 
·~t:ARi NGS HELD AT DI·VI SION: 
T:>tal number of hear i ~s helC: 
A~peols - - - - - - - .:. - -
Disciplinary proceedi~s -
Eli~ibility - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
Se i zu res - ·- • - - - - - - -

;:')ERMITS ISSUED: 

- 4 
-27 
- 4 
- 3 

7~tal n0mbtr of permits issued 
~mployment - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - 156 Social affairs. - -
~olicitorsr ,_ - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - 5a· Special wine - - - - - - - -
Disposc:l of alcohol"ic beverages -- - - 66 .. ·M,iscellaneous ·- - - - - - - -

:·:nat.8-ri~ December 5, 1951. 
IR~JfN B. HOCK, ·OIRt.CTOR 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FINBAR, . INC.·. v·. JERSEX _CITY AND COMMUTERS 
BAR, INC. ·· 

MASKE ET AL. Vo JERSEY CITY AND COMMUTERS . 
BAR, INC. 

TUBE BAR, INC. Vo JERSEY CITY AND COMMUTERS 
BAR, ·INC. 

FINBAR, INC., a New Jersey 
corporation, 

Appellant, 
-vs- .) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE. CITY OF ) 
JERSEY CITY, and COMMUTERS BAR, INC.,· 

Re_spondentso 
- - - - - - - - - - - - . - - ~ - - - '-·. ~ - ) 
JOHN MASKE; JOSEPH GORMAN; GRAYS· EATING ,· 

PLACES OF N. J., ~ N~w Jers~y·corporation~) 
BERNHARD MILLER; JOHN .DeDOUSIS; JOURNAL . · ... 
SQUARE BAKERY, INC., a New J~rsey corpora-) 
tion; UNIVERSAL MARKETS, a New Jersey . · . . 
corporati~n; and THEODORE G. ANTOS, ) . 

Appellants, 
) 

-vs-
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY, and 
COMMUTERS BAR, INC., . . ) 

· Respondentso ) 

TUBE BAR INC N J t" , • , :3. ew ersey corpora ion, ) _ 

Appellant, 
-vs-

~IDNI CIPAL BOARD OF.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY.CITY, and 
COIVIrv'.[UTERS BAR, INC., 

Respondents. ) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

John J. LaFianza, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Appellant Finbar, Inc., 
a New Jersey Corporation • 

. Michael Halpern, Esq., Attorney for Appellants John Maske 9 Joseph .. 
Gorman; Grays Eating Places of N.Jo,.a New Jersey Corporation9 
Bernhard Miller~ John DeDousis~· Journal Square Bakery, Inc,, 
a New Jersey C~rporation; Universal Markets, a New Jersey 
Corporation; and Theodore Go Antoso 

John Warren, Esq., by Charles Hershenstein, Esq., Attorney for 
Appellant Tube Bar, Inc o, a New Jerse·y Corr'oraticm o 

John Bo Graf, Esq., by Jacob Jo Levey, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 
Municipal Board of Alcoholi~ Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey. City. . 

Wall, Walsh, Kelly & ~hipple, E~qs.,· by'Robert H. Wall, Esq., 
Attorheys for Respondent Commuters Bar, Inc. 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

Except a~ to Metro~olitan Liquor Corp~, a New Je~sey corpora­
tion, t/a Terminal Bar, and Ace Shirt Shops, Inc., a New Jersey 
corporation (which corporations did not file an appeal herein), the 

. parties. to the present appeals are the same as the parties· in the 
prit"'!r appeals of Finbar et al., Vo Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
2ey~ra7e Control of the City of Jersey City, and Commuters Bar,_Inc., 
Bulletin 917, It8m lo 
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The present appeals .are· from respondent Board 9 s action grant­
ing transfer of respondent corporation CJ s 1951-1952 l.i cens.e ·from 
35 Enos Place to 9B Journal Square Building, Journal SquarB,.Jersey 
Gity.,· The cited prior appeals were from the granting of applica­
tion for place-to-place transfer of the 1950~1951 licensee Pending 
my determination or· the prior-appeals.respondent corporation 
obtained a 1951-1952 rehewal.of its license·for the premises at 
35 Enos Placeo 

In my Conclusions and Order.dismissing the prior appeals I 
.stated that my finding therein. is not moot but nis disposi ti ve of 
identical issues in any subsequent application by respondent.licen­
see for transfer of the renewed license to premis~s 9B Journal 
Square Building, Journal Square, Jersey City, N. J.H 

,It was stipulated by the:parties to the present appeals that 
.no further testimony or exhibits be offered herein with respect to . 
the transfer of license in questiono· It was further stipulated and 
a~reed by the parties that the-testimony and exhibits ·in-the prior 
appeals be· incorporated in the present appeals as though set forth 
at length hereino · 

Petitions of Appeal herein ·set forth-alleged nnew groundsn · 
for reversal, as follows~ 

lo That respondent Board, by··its determination, varied· or 
disregarded the Cityvs distance-between-premises ordinance 
which it had no legal authority to doo 

2o That respondent Board 9 s determination was not supported 
by, but .. w a~ s contrary to, the fact.s before it o · 

3 o ·That if the ordinance power delegated to munic.ipal 
.governing bodies by Ro So 33:1-40'is a legislative power~_ 
and is construed as authorizing them by ordinance to· pro­
vide standards, then such st~ndards when enacted by the 
municipal officials· arE~ binding upon the local Board and 
the Director, who rriust respect and enforce themo 

Alleged w"new grounds"i 1 and 2 are not new grounds o They con­
stitute no substantive addition to the grounds alleged in Finb0r 
et alo v~ Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of Jersey· 
City and Commuters Bar, Inco, supra, and my extended discussion and 
findings in those appe~ls are incorporated herein by referenceo . 

I find no merit in the .third of the alleged nnew grounds''. An 
ordinance may be just and reasonable in general and yet be arbitrary 
and unreasonable in a particular instance -- may operate reasonably 
in some instances or circumstances and unreasonably in otherso In 
such a posture it would seem clear.that the ordinance should be per­
mitted to stand to the end that it may be enforced exc~pt in par~ 
ticular cases wherein it is made to appear plainly that its 
operation is unreasonableo While it is the general rule that a 
license may not be issued (-or transferred) in contravention of a 
municipal ordinance it is also true that even if a municipal ordi­
nance is reasonable in i t·sel;f it. should ·not be enforced against a 
licensee who can successfully show that such ordinance is unreasoQ-­
able as applied torhimo (See Re Ne{den Bar & Grill 2 Inco, Bulletin 
329, Item 60 See, also, the late Commissioner BurnettVs Conclusions 
im South Plainfield Liquor and Beverage Stores 2 Inco Vo South . 
Plainfield, Bulletin 216, Item·7 and pertinent cases therein citedo) 

The municipal ordinance power conferred in Ro. So 33:1-40 is 
not unlimitedo It is subject, as to certain provisions to State 
a~ministrative approval and, as to other provisions, to administra­
tive review on ~ppealo The Commissioner?s (now Director?s ~ parte 



·,, 

PAGE 4. BULLETIN 922 

approval may be reconsidered on appeal.in which. the.validity or the 
reasonableness and application of the· ordipan·ce are: in issueo_ (See· 
Bulletin 21,I~em 58~) · 

Our· Alcoholic Beverage Law· afford·s the .Director superviso:ry con­
trol over the issuanc·e of retail licenses and the' granting .of retai~ 
license transfers ·by ·municipal issuing ·authorities It That law conta.'in·s, 
nnt the slightest suggestion that the Director may-not in the course 
of an appeal consider and pass upon all pertinent issues, including 
the reasonableness or unreasonableness of an ordinanceo In the 
absence ·Of such··jurisdiction and power' the comprehensive sta~1itory 
appeals {R; So· 33:1-22;· RaSo 33:1-26; R.S. 33~1-3$) would b~_empty 
and irieffettive gestures·o · · 

In the prior ·appeals I found Section 4 of the ordinance in ques­
tion to be unreasonable, with respect to respondent lic~nsee, in that 
its exceptive proviso· purports to apply only to persons licensed at 
the time of the ordinancevs adoption. If ·this exception were reason-

·able and uniform, instead of unreasonabl.e and improperly discrimina­
tory,. it would. have purported to permit the transfer here appealed 
from since the p~emises·at 35 Enos Place are well within 500 feet from 
the premises at 9B Journal Square Building. I also found ·the ordi­
nance unreasonable, with respect to respondent licensee, .. in'.its provi­
sion ccnc.erning conse.nt of the landlordo Thus I found an~ .find here 
that respondent Board, in so far as the ordinance is conberned, did 
not err in granting the transfer in question. ;I find that respondent 
Board vs granting of the transfer was not unlawful, arbitrary. O·~. unrea­
sona~le or -othe~wise in abuse of its.discretionary.~ower. so as to 
call for reversal. ·The Board 9 s action will, therefore, be affirmed~ 

. . .. 

AccordinglYi·it is~· on thi~ 12th day ?f pecemb~r, 1951, 

QRDERED th~t ·the action of respondent Board be and the $ame is 
hereby affirmed, and that the prese·nt appeals be 2nd the same are 
hereby dismissedo · · · · 

.. ' 

· .. : .. .. ;,.: , ..... 

·~ . . 

..... 

ERWIN B~ HOCK 
Directoro 

~ .• !' :. I•: ,. 

. i i . : 

. . . . :~ '. ~ ·: .. · __ . ' : .· .. 
. . . . .. . ....... ·-·· .... ~ .. -:. '•. 

'\: _'. :_ .. . .. ... __ ., .......... :·.·. 

. . . . ~ . : ~ . 

.. . .. ' - -~·- ................. ····-·-: .. ····-··::·· .. : .. _ ... ·.: .:.. ..... -~- :v : .. ............. . 

'•. . ·" .. ·, ··. ·. 

," • ' :. ~ I, . 

· ... - ( .. : : ~ .· .. ·_ .. . ·-: .. ~- - . : " ... 

·', ..... . 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMiVIORAL ACTIVITIES 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR IMIVIORAL PURPOSES) - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR" 180 
DAYSo 

Iri the Matter of 'Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

01D WAGON WHEEL INN, INC. 
T/a. OLD v'JAGON WHEEL INN . 
_Nouth'. side Route 6, about 506 ·,feet) 
' ~~st ·of Troy.Road, Troy.Hills } 
Parsippany-Troy Hills Township 
PO·RD 1, Parsippany, No ·J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion 
License C-16; issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of 
Parsippany-Troy Hills •. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ . . 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND .ORDER 

Harry L. Sears, Esq;, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge as follows~ 

vwon October 10, 1951, and on divers days prior thereto, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity 
in and upon your li9ensed premises, viz., the renting of 
rooms for the purpose of illicit sex.ual intercourse~ in 
violation of. Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20.·H 

On October 9, 1951, ABC agents visited the defendant 9 s· 
licensed premises conducted as a tavern and rooming house (.hotel). 
Entering the barroom, they .entered into a conversation with the bar­
tender on duty,. one HBillH. Eventually the agents inquired of 
1~BillH as to the possibility of _renting rooms specifically for the 
purpos·e of engaging in illicit sexual relations with thei·rL Hgirl 
friendsn. After advising wvBilln that these v'igirlsH were -not the 

.wives of the investigators, h~ then remar~ed iVQh, you can always get 
rooms here for that.H After further -conversation concerning the 
nec~ssity for baggage (none was required), and instructions from 
~ 1 BillH to sign any :pame and make it nMr. and Mrs.iv, the agents left 
_with a, p;romise to return th.e next. evening. · . · 

the a~ents ret~rned to the licensed premiies th~ next evening 
and again talked with HBill~v .. about the ·rooms for that night. After 

.. some preliminary discussion in language particularly sui t.ed to the 
gutter, w.wBilli1 'registered the agents as nQuestswv and re.cei ved payment 
for two ro9ms~ The agents then arranged with nBil1vv ·to-.~s.how the 
ngirlsH"to .. the_rooms when they arrived~ they retired· to_ one of the 
rooms. Needless to say the non-existent "girl friendsH did not 
app,ear,, .- l;mt. shor'tly thereafter other agents with the l,oGal police 
_appe~~ed .and the evidenc~ of the illegal activity was:~eized. At 

· this-· tirne the principal· stockholder of defer:i.dant corporation 
appeared. She admitt@d that nBill"~ was the bartender employed by · 
the.corporation and that he had fui1 authority to rent the rooms 
when.she is not available.· 

. The renting of rooms for the ostensible purpose.of their use 
for unlayiful. s.exual. intercourse is a violation. of the regulations 
{Rule 5 of Stat? .~ .. egul?.tions No.· 20). Cf. Re Schneider, Bulletin 
892, Item 3 ~ Re .... Appe.al Sam Schneider,.:12 N~:-J. Super. 449.· The mere 
fact that no such illegal act was performed, nor in faGt contempla­
ted, does not exculpate the defendant nor excuse the.unlawful action. 
Re Appeal Sam Schneider, supra. 
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The fact that the violation was caused by an·employee Ls no 
excuse. Rule 31 -- S~ate Regulations No. 20. Re Larsen, Bulletiri 
919, Item 12~ Re Paton, Bulletin 89$, Item 3. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
the license for 180 days. Cf. Re_McCarty, Bul~etin 919, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of .December, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Pars~ppany-Troy Hills to 
Old Wagon Wheel Inn, Inc., t/a Old Wagon.Wheel Inn, North side Route 
,, about 500 feet east of Troy Road, Troy Hills, Parsippany-Troy 
Hills Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
one hundred eigh~y (180) days, commencing at 3~00 a.m. December 10, 
1951, and termiriat_ing at 3 ~00 a.m. June 7, 1952. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SA.LES TC) MINOHS - PRIOR RECORD OF 
STOCKHOLDERS OF DEFENDANT CORP:ORAT.lON - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR FLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
·Proceedings against 

NEW GLASS BAR, INC •. 
197 Paterson Street 
Paterson, N·. Jo., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion .License C-176, issued by the ) 

·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Paterson. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harold·P. Altshuler, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Vincent T. Flanagan, Esq., appearing.·for Division of Alco.holic 

Beyerage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant h~s pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
sold, sPrved and deli ver'ed, and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation 
of Rul~ 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

An examination of the file in the ir..stant case rliscloses that 
at S:30 p.ma, on October 11, 1951, ABC agents observed Frank 
Briglidore, secr~t~ry of the defendant _corporate li~ensee, serve 
beer to twb youths, ages 18 and 20 years, respectively. 

In -the absence of, a prior record, the minimum suspension. for a 
violation of this type would be ten days. Re Hawaiian Palms, Inc., 

. Bulletin 897, Item 11. However, Sam Ivloskowitz and Frank Briglidore, 
officers and stockholders of the defendant corporate licer:see, held 
the liquor license as partners before transferring same to defendant. 
During the operation of the liquor establishment· as _a partnership, 
the license.was suspended on two occasions. Effective November 12, 
1947, the iic ense was suspended for 15 days for ·possession of illicit. 
alcoholic beverages (Bulletin 782, Item 7)~ end again,· effective. 
October 7, ·1948, it was suspended for fiO days for permitting immoral 
activities at1<1 hostess. activity on the licensed premises. (Bulletin 
817, ·Item 9) • 



BULLETIN 922 PAGE 7. 

Under the circumstances I shall suspend defendantvs license 
for a period of 15 days~ less 5 d~ysv remission for the.plea en~ered 
her~in,. leaving a net suspension pf 10 days. 

' \ .... 

Accordingly, it is, on this .4th day of December, 1951, 

ORDERED ~hat Plenary Retail; Consumpt.ion License C-176 ~ issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control of the City of Paterson 
to New Glass Bar, Inc., for·premi5:es 197 Paterson Street, Paterson, 
be and the same is hereby suspended· for a period of ten- (10) days, 
commencing at 3 ~00 a.m. December 10, 1951, .and terminating at 3 ~00 
a.m. December 20, 1951. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION (AS TO 
RESIDENCE OF FORMER STO.CKHOLDER) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary' 
Proceedings against 

HOWARD, INC. 
T/a HOFFMAN'S LIQUORS 
4100 Maple Avenue 
Pennsauken Township 
P.O~ Merchantville, N. J.; 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-2, issued by the 
Township Committee· of Penns·auken 

I ) 

Township. 
- - - - - -·- - -·- - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licens~e. 
William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded .Q2!! vult to charges alleging that the 
applications upon which it secured its current and a prior licens~ 
contain false statements of fact, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 

The application filed by defendant, dated June 6, 1951 (the 
application upon which its present license was issued), discloses 
that thirty-eight shares of defendant is stock were then outstanding, 
of which nineteen ·had been issued to Jean Hoffman, eighteen to 
Nathan Hoffman and 1 share to Sarah Hoffman. The application sets 
forth the rBsidence of Jean Hoffman as 3051 Mickle.Street, Camden, 
N. J. Said application also, in answer to Question No. 27(a) which 
asks HAre you and all persons mentioned in this application actual 
and bona fide residents of the State of New Jersey at the present 
time~ stated ~iYes. H The 1950-51 application, as amended, states 
the address of Jean Hoffman to be 2255 Baird Avenue~ Camden. 

Jean Hoffman now resides at 3036 W. Page Street, Philadelphia, 
Pa., and, according to a sworn statement made by her, she has always 
resided in that city. 

After the charges were served and on or about October 23, 1951, 
Jean Hoffman sold her stock to Nathan Hoffman. Eighteen of the· 
shares formerly owned by her were transferred to Nathan Hoffman, and 
the other share formerly owned by her was transferred to Aline 
Frisch, who apparently holds her one share to qualify her. under the 
G8neral C6rporation Law to be a director, the real interest in said 
one share being in Nathan Hoffman. Evidence has been presented 
which leads me to conclude that the sale of stock was bona fide. 
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In the absence of a prior adjudicated record, as here, the 
minimum suspension for this type of violation is ten days. 
Re Tedraydot, Inc., Bulletin 707, Item 11. In view of the correc­
tion, the suspension can become effective immediately. Such shall be 
the order hErein. 

·Accordingly, it is, on· this 3rd day of December, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Lic~nse D-2,. issued 
by the Township Committee of Pennsauken Township to Howard, Inc., 
t/ a Hoffman 9 s Liquors, for prelllises 4100 Maple Av·enue, Pennsauken 
Township, be and the sa~e·.is hereby·suspe~ded for-ten (10) days,. 
commencing et 9~00 a.m. December 10, 1951, ·and terminating at 9~00 
a.m. Dec~mber 20, 1951. 

ER\.i\TIN BG HOCK 
Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BFVFRAGES AT LESS 
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMEP RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, L~SS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the M~tter of Disciplinery 
Proceedings against 

LEEVS WINE & LIQUOR INC. 
408 Jefferson Avenue 
Elizabeth, N. J., 

Holder of ~lenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-11, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
A Np ORD.ER. 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing_f~r Di~ision ·of Alcoholic 
Beveiage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vu1t to a charge .all~·gi.ng that it 
sold an alcoholic beverage at retail at less than the price listed 
in the minimum consumer resale price list then in effect, in viola-
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. · · 

" On October 30, 1951, an ABC agent purchased from Bernard 
Wars.et sky, Secretary and Treasurer of the defe;ndci.nt corporation 9 one 
case of 4/5 quart bottles of Schenley Reserve "Bl'ended Whiskey ·ror 
the sum of $:45,00'. The minimum price for this whiskey as listed in 

: th,e then current v1 Complete list, of New Jersey "Minimum Consumer 
Resale .. Pri.ces of Alcoholic Beveragesvv was ~~:4.·Q.4 per 4/5 ·quart bottle, 
wi:th a discount .. of five. per cent.· permitted on '.ca"s~··io·t .. pur.chases, 
or a mini~urh_ of ·$·.46.06 for the case in questton. · ··. ·,·,":., . ·. 

I•" 

. ·. Def.endant has no prior adjudic.ated record. ·,I shall ~uspend 
the libens~·for ten· days, less five~days for.the plea;.l~aying· a net 
suspensioh' of five days·G Re Rosen,' Bulle.tin 90}, Item 9. ·. · 

~ . ·Accordingly, "it ·is, on this· 3rd day of' December~ 1951, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Lice'nse D-11, issued 
by the ~funicipa~ Boa~d of Alcoholic .Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth to· Lee vs Wine & Liquor Inc., for premises· 408: J.effe~"son 
Avenue, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby susp~tided for· rive (5) 
days, commencing at 9~00 a.m. December 10, 1951, and .. te.rminating. at 
9~00-a.m~ December 15, ·19510 .· ' '·, 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director. 
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. 7. DISCIPLINARY- PROCtJlJ.1.NelS .. ~. MfSLABELED. BEifl· U'AP - .LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 3 DAYS.,. LESS r· F-OR. PLJA. - . · : . · 

In the Ma.tter of Dit;cipli.n~:i; 
Proceedings against · · 

BERl\TARD CZAPLICKI 
T/a CZAPLICKI 9 S .$AR AND, .. } 

PACKAGE GOODS . ~ 
1145 Brunswick Avenue I 
Lawrence Townshi_p __ (Mer~- ,·~·* r. 
P.O. T~enton, No J., J 

Holder of Plenary Retail -l\l~~~~-1 
ti on License .c..:.13, iaJ;ued · :l')y wbt~-
Township · Commi ttea of_ Lt:iwttetJ:Ct. ) 
T·ownshipf · 
- - - ~ - - • - - -.- -·~·· ~-- ~l·· . ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDE.R 

B~rn?rd Czapli c.ki, . D~fend·ant:~li_'.~,·-· m:~l-}:$t.t~:i_ f>:'~ . .Se. . 
William F. Wood, Es.q., a.pp.e1,t:r·ll'iEt ~or utv1s1on of Alcqholic. · 

· · . · · . Be·V'$1"&g~ . C~mtrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

DBfendant has pleaded guilty to ~ oha~ge alleging that he 
allowed on his licensed premises a beer tap be·ar.ing a label or 
marker which did not truly indicate the brand of beer in the· barre,J. 
to which ·said tap wa~ connect~<l, in vio.lation· of -Rule 2~ .of -State·.· · 
Regulations No.· 20. · · · · 

During the course of a .routine inspection of. defendant 1 -s· ·· ·: 
licensed premis~-s on October 2·6, 1951• a.n ·agent· of the··-State Di vi-· 
sion of ·Alcoholic Beverage Cont:rol foqnd: ~-·beer· tap l.abeled · , · 
vwTrommer·v sn connected w:ltll a bartel ·.o.f Hensle~ beer·. . . . 

Defendant has· no prio~r adjudicated r'ecord·• ··· I shall· sus·pe-nd 
the license for three: days {the mini~um period heretofore·· imposed. in 
such cases}. Remitting· one day. for the plea w,~11 leave a net sus­
pension of two ·da·ys. _·:Re· Th:ree Star Ta1rern,· Bullet1n· 914, ·Item 6. 

• ' - - •I • ,· "'1' ' • 

: ; 

Accordingly, it is 1 .. on -this )rd day-.. of· -December,-'. .1951·;· ·· 
. . . 

ORDERED that Ple~ary Ret.ai.l_ Consumption Li~ense c-1·3, i.s.sued 
by the Township:Committee of Lawr~c~ Township to B$rnard .Czaplicki, 
t/a ·Czaplickfws Bar and Packag~ Goods, 1145 Brunswick Avenu.e.,.- ... :. · 
Lawre11ce_ Township· (Mercer CQ• }, ·be and, the same is· hereby :suspend~d 
for a. period -of two ( 2) day$, .commencing at 2 ~ 00 a, .m. D-eeemb-er · 10 ,: · 
1951:, and· terminating at 2 :00. a.m." nee.ember 12·, 195:L.~ __ ....... . .......... .. .... , . 

~ ; . ·• ··.. . -~. 

ERWIN B •. HOGK : . 
Director. .. ,\ •. 

. . ~··. . .. : . / :· -~ • • j ·~ • 

~ . . ··• ' " .. ·; : ' 
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DISQUALIFICATION - ... FALSE STATEMENT.· IN .·APPLICATION FOR SOLICITOR 9 S 
PERMIT - APPLICATtON TO LIFT DISQUALIFICATION GRANTED TO B~COME 
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 19520 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a ·Conviction, .Pursuant to R. So 
33~1-31.2. , ' 

Case No., 937" 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

- ) ;, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On December 11, .1940, pcti tione:r ·was· conv:i'c'ted i-n-~·a irt·1_mlci,pa_l .· 
. court in a city in a neighboring state of wilarceny of autow1 • His .. · 
sentence was suspended and he was ~laced on pro~~tion for thre~. :·· 
months •. While the record shows ·no such notat'io.n,, petitioner says· he· 
was also fined $12.50 {possibry costs). The.~rime involved mor~l 
turpi~ude. Hence, petitiorier is presently fneli~ible to hold a 
liquor license or to be employed in any business capacity by the 
hol~er of such a license in th~s .~tate. · 

· Petiti6ner, who is employed ~s a messenge~ by a brew~ry in . 
another·"state, made application to nie on ·Sept·emb·er 11, 1951· ·fqr __ a:·· .. , . 
·solicitor 9 s· permit. ln satd. application _he' denied under oatl;l af\y; "··. 
·conviction of crim~. After fingerprintin~~ his solicitbrfs·p~r~it 
was issued,· only to be c~nceled one month.later'upon·the·~ecei~t ·of 
the return of.the fingerprint recorde Petitioner swears that·pe 
never sold o~ solicited the· sale or ~lcoholic beve~ages in New· 

-·Jersey; thB;t his present ·ter~.i tory is in Philadel·phia. and Bucks 
County, Perinsylvaniaa ·· His purpos·e. in. secu~ing the= s-o1icitor 9 s· per-. · 
mit was to. permit him to help out. on the Jersey shore ·next'--spririg ·and · 
summer. He cla.ims that he did ·n~t ·know· that his experience 11i tl:l. _the · 
criminal court in 1940 resulted in a conviction. I doubt his lack of 
knowledge ·or .'·the conviction,- and conclude tha·t· .he knowingly made a 
false s~_at.$:ment in his application for ·a .soli.ci t·or 9 s permit o 

At ~h~ hearing·h~rein, three. persons -~:neighbors-who have 
known him from six ·to ten years·· -- testified that during· that· pe·riod. 
petitioner has. been a law-abiding-person and that he bears a very 
good reputati~n :t.n his neighborhood.. _. · · 

H6weiter, I: cannot overlook. petitioner·~ s uritruthf\11. s·tatem·ent 
in .. his:·appl-ication~ Ordinarily· I-would grant his petttior{but delay 

·.the effect'i ve date of any":'"·order ent~red herein unt,i~· .ninety days 
after November 28., ··1951, ·the d·ate ·upon which he fi~~d:··. his petition. 
Re Case Noo 857., .. B:ulletin · 885, Item .10. Under the,-': c'i.rcumstances of 
this case, such proc~duie wotild ·npt penalize petitioner for his false 
statement because he does not·intend to work as a solicitor· in New 
Jersey until next spring. I -~hall, the~efore, grant his petition 
but delay the effectj_.ve_ date of the order entered herein until July 1,. 
1952. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of December, 1951, 

ORDERED that petitioner 9 s statutory disqualification, b~cause 
of the coriviction described herein, be and the same is hereby .removed 
in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33~1-31.2, effective 
July 1, 1952. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
.Director. 
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9. AUTOMATIC. SUSPENSION_:~ SALES ']lQ MINORS ·~.:_LICENSE PREVIOUSLY 
SUSPENDED ~y LOCAL.ISSUING AUTHORITY FOR 15 DAYS·- APPLICATION TO 
LIFT GRANTED.. 

Case Noo 80 
-In the Matter of ~ Petition· by. · 

ANTONINA ·aBERTZ & ALEXANDER M. 
SAWON 

T/ a PIER 19. ·~ 
117 Front Street 
Elizabeth, ·N. J_., 

·To Lift the Automatic Suspen~ion 
of Plenary Retail Consumption · 
Licensa C-104, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever~ge_) 
Control of the.· City of Eliza be.th.· ... 
- - - - - - ·- - - - - - - ~ -· -· - - -.. 

. ' 

-ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER .. . . ', 

·Anthony D. R~naldo, ·Esq., Attorney for Petitioners. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. ·It appears frollJ. the peti t_ion fil_ed herein that on November 30, 
1951, Alexander. M. Sawon, one ·or the·· ~bove named licensees, pleaded 
non vult in the County Court of Uni.on. County to an indictment alleg­
ing that_ he· sold· alcoholic beverages to· .mi!lors~ as. ~ result of which 
he- was .sentenqed to pay a fine .of $250.00_, which ·fine has been·_paid. 

On De·cember 18, 1951, .. at about 11~15 a.m., an ABC agent picked 
up the l~cense held by petitioners, and no business has been conduc­
ted thereunder sin~e that time. 

It app€ars from.the records .o~ the Divisiori'6f Al~oholic 
Beverage Control. that op September :21,- _1951, the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage.Control of-~~~ .City of Eliz~beth suspendEd-the 
license held by peti tion'ers .f9r a period .of twer:ity days, less five 
for the plea, making a net s~spenGion of fift~en days, after they had 
pleaded. non.vult in disciplinary proceedings to a charge alleging 
that .. they had _sold alcoholic beverages to,. and permitted the· consump­
tion of -alcoholic .beverages by, two minor~ on their li~ensed ~refu-
i ses. As a result· of said suspension, _th~:licensed premises we~~ 
closed from 6:00 a~m. S~ptember 24, 1951, to 6:00 a.m. Octbber 9, 
1951~ ' 

~he indict~ent in the.criminal proceedings and the charges in 
tbe disciplinary proceedings.were based upon the same .. factsa The 
case. concerns t'.h.e sale of. a-lcohqlic .. b~verages to. tvvq m~nor~ ,. one of 
whom was sixteen years of. -age. and the other of whom was sevent.een 
years o·f age. ·. ·. . · · , 

. . 

The conviction of one of the partners.in the~criminal p~o6~ed­
ings has resulted in the automatic suspension of the licens~ held by 
petitioners for the :balance of its termo R. s. 33_:1-31.1. · The peti­
tion herein prays that··the automatic suspension of the license may 
be lifted. · · · · . / 

After reviewing the facts .of the c~se, I am of the opinion 
that the suspension heretofore imposed by the local issuing authority 
was adequate under the circumstances; of the case. Hence, the relief 
sought herein will be grantedo 

Accordingly, it is, on. this 19th day of .December, 1951, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-10~,, held 
~y Antonina Obertz ~ Alexander M. Sawon, t/a Pier 19, for premises 
117 Front Street, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby lifted, and 
s~id license is hereby restored to full force and operation, 
effective immediatelylt 

ERWIN Be HOCK 
Director a 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - BOOKMAKING AND.GAMBLING·- POSSESSION 
OF LOTTERY SLIPS ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICtNSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc·eedings against 

HERBERT W. PELZER 
T/a PELZERiS TAVERN 
Franklin Turnpike 
Mahwah, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-10, issued by the . 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Mahwah. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - -· - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - -Y . 
Samuel Denson, Esq .. , Attorney for Defend.ant-licensee._ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for· Division. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. ~ 

'Defendant h·as pleaded non vult to· charg.es ?lleging .. _that. ( 1) 
on ·October 13 and October 16, 1951, he permitted ~ookmaking and. 
gambling in and upon his licensed premis·es-, in: violation .o.f Rule 7 
of State Regulations No. 20; and (2) on October 16, 1951, he .pos­
sessed in and upon his licensed premis~s participation rights in 
lotteries commonly known a.s baseball and foo_t:ball _po:ols, in viola-
tion of Rule 6 of State Regulations .No'. 20.. . .. · · . 

It appears from the file· here{n ihat on October 13. ~nd 
October 16, · 19 51, an ABC agent .. p:lacec:l/ be;ts o.n 4orses. with .a man sum­
moned by ·t·elephone to the deferida,nt is: ··.ltc:ensed premise's . by defendant. 
After the ABC ·agent? identi.fied- themselves, .. they found sund.ry .par­
ticipation rights in lotteries '"known a'.s. has$-ball and football pools 
in various containers on the :back -·bap... :• .... 

· .. ·,- ..... 1'" : • 

Defendant has .no prio:r;. adjudicated ·record~ .. , .. I _shall, ·there·..:. 
fore, su~pend defendantis license:for a period of twenty .days. Five 
days will be remitted·for the pl~~ .ente~ed.herein,.leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen days~· . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1951, 

ORDERED· that ··Plenar·y R~tail '_ Consump:tiori. License C-~O, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of M~hwah tq Herb~rt W.­
Pelzer, t/a Pelzer 9 s Tavern, for premis~s-on Franklin T~rnpike, · 
Mahwah, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 2~00 a.m. January 7, 1952, and terminating at 2~00 
a .m. January 22, · 1952 ~ 

ERWIN B·. HOCK. · . 
Director. 



BULLETIN·922 PAGE -13. 

11. DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS -·SALE 10 MINCRS ~ ~ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

BERNIE?S BAR, INC. 
451 S. Thirr! Street 
Camden, N. · J •, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cdn$um·p­
tion License C-52, issued by th~ 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of th~ City of· 

.Camden. 

\ 
J. 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
ANn ORDER 

L~o J. Berg; Esq~, Attorn~y._for Defendant~licBnsee. 
Edward F~ A~brose, Es~~' appea~ing·for Divieion of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant _has p-leaded ·non: vult to' a: charge alleging· that it 
sold~ served ahd delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the 

·service .and deli very of al.coho-lie beverages to· minors, in violation 
of Rule 1 of St.ate· Regulations -Nch · 20 .- · 

The· file herein discloses that on· ·J·uty ·27, 1951,. Bernard 
Solbtoff ,-· President -and [1reasurer of defendant. corporate licensee, 

··served Ha fewi1 · shots of whiskey and 11 a fewn ·glasses· ·or. beer to·· tw·o · 
youths, each ·eighteen years bf age. The mindrs stat~d that they 
were served alcoholic beverages either by Bernard Solotoff or. another 
_employee·on·pribr occasi~n~·ib defendant~s licensed premisss. 

- ~. . . ' ' ' . 

· ··'' Defendant has no prev·t . .o:u._s __ ,B.djl.J.di.cat.ed r_ecord. I, shall ·suspend 
·defendant ?·s ·.license for -a period- -of ten day·s:, less five day·s·v. remis­
sion for the plea, leaving a net. suspension of five days • 

. ·Accordingly':, it is.,-- on ·this 28th ·day of December,; 1951, 

· ORDER.ED that· Plena·ry Retail Consumptio·n License C-52, issued 
by the Municipal Board·· -of Aleoholi-c Beverage:·Gontrol of the City -of 
Camden to· Bernie 9 s Bar,. Inc·.,· for pr.emises 451· Sp Third S.tr-eet, 
Camden,- be and the same is.hereby suspended for five (5) d~ys, com-

.mencing at 2·~ 00 a .m •. January-·?;.· 1952; · and. terminating· at 2 ~ 00 a.m. 
January 12, 1952. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director. 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 922 

. .. 
120 DISCIPLINARY .. PROCEEPINGS ~ SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BARNEY CASAMENTO 
T/a BARNEY?S TAVERN 
118 Broadway 
Long Branch, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-16, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Long Branch. 

) . 

) 

- ) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD.ER 

Elvin R. Simmill., Esq~,· Attorney. ·for. Def~ndant-lic!3_nsee. 
Edward FG Ambrose,· Esq~,- appearing for-D~Vi$ion of Alcohol~c 

.... Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

· Defendant. has pleq.ded non vult to .. a charge .,all~_ging that he 
sold;· served and delivered, and allowe.d, permitted and· suffere¢. the 
service: and delivery of -alcoholic bev~~~ges to a_minor, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation~ No~. 20,. 

The.fi~~ here~n ·discloses that on t~e.evening of October 3, 
1951 and on: the .. early morning. of October. 1*, 1951, an- employee. of· 
defendant-lic~.nsee -sold -~nd served alcohq.lic be-verf?-ges to a. member of 
the military forces ·wh9 at the tim? wa.s· 19 years of age. 

Def.endant has no prior. adjudicated_ .rec~ord. In_ the .absence of 
aggravating cirGumstances, I shall suspend the li~ense for a period 

·of ·t.~rr -.days.· Re· Steel v.s Ship .. Bar., Inc·., Bulletin 917 ,. Item 10. Five 
days will ·be remitted for_ the plea,-~eaving -~~et _s~spension of five 
days. · · 

. Accoqiingly, i.t is,· .on this 28th Q.a.J."of _Decembe·r, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret.ail Consumption License Q-16, ·issued by 
·the· .Board of· Commissioners, of. the· City _of Long Branch. to Barney _ 
Casa:m,E?nto., t/ a Barney'l·s, Tavern·, 11$ Br.oadway, Long· Bra:rich, be ~nP.· the 
same· ,is hereby suspended for. a ·period ·of five : (-5) ·days, commencing at 
3.~00 a.ill. January- 7, 1952,: ·and.'. terminating at 3...~00 a.m. January 12, 
1952. ' . 

-
ERWIN B. HOCK 

Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ siiE OF ALCOHdLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS·· 
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM RESALE PRICE; LIS.T - PRIOR RECORD OF 
SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR VIOLATION MORE THA~ FIVE YEARS AGO -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 Fq~ PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirig~ against-.· 

'MO'UNTAINSJDE DRUG. co., 
a corpo·ration · 

899 Mountain Avenue 
Mountainside, N. J~, 

Bolde~ of Plenary Retail Distri­
butibri L{6ertse D-2, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Mountainside" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Ralph M. Sandler, President. 
William F. Wood, Esq_., appearing for Di vision of- Al.coholi·c 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant· has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold an alcoholic beverage at retail at less than its price as· 
listed in the minimum resale price list then in effect, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noa 300 

On October 27, 1951, an ABC agent purchased from Elmer Jones, 
a clerk employed on defendant?s licensed premises, two 4/5 quart 
bottles of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey for $7.60. The minimum 
price for this whiskey as listed in the then current HComplete List 
of New Jersey.Minimum Resale Prices of Alcoholic BeveragesH was 
$4.04 for each 4/5 q~art bottle, or $8.08 for the two bottleso 

·Defendant h~~-·~. p~ioi· record" Effective February 4, 1946, 
its license was suspended by the Commissioner for five days after it 
had pleaded guilty to charges th~t it had sold alcoholic beverages 
at a discount, and also below the Fair T~ade minimum price which was 
then in effect. Re Mountainside Drug Co., Bulletin 692, Item 9. It 
thus appears that the present violation is substantially similar to 
the prior violation" However, since more than five years elapsed 
between the violations, I shall suspend defendant's license in this 
case for fifteen days, i~stead of doubling the period of suspension 
for a second similar violatione Re Hoffmann, Bulletin 916, I~em 4. 
Five days will be remitted. because. of the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plen~ry Retail Distrib~tion License D-2; issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Mountainside to.Mountainside 
Drug·Co., a corporation, for pre~ise~ g99 Mountain Avenue, Mount~in­
side, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com­
mencing at 9~00 a.m. January 7, 1952, and terminating at 9~00 a.m. 
January 17, 1952~ 

ERWIN Ba HOCK 
Director. 
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14. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Arnold and Doris Sacks 
T/a·Frankis Beverage Distributors 
25'6 Water St. 

BULLETIN 922 

Pat'er§on, N. J. . 
Application filed December 6, 1951 for transfer of State 
Beverage Distributorvs License SBD-93 from Louis Miesch, Sr., 
t/a Golden Rule Beverages, 72 Dewey Avenue, Totowa, N. Jo. 

John Vogel Inc. 
271 Culver .Ave. 
Jersey City, N, J. 

Application filed December 10, 1951 for Transportation License~ 

Alexander Aragona Sr. & Mary V. Aragona 
T/a Rapid Trucking Co. · 
603 Anderson Avenue 
Cliffside Park, N• Jo 

Applicati0n filed January 3; 1952 for Transportation License. 

,...., 

(_{- 2u ·{" J; 'J/v.~ 
Director • 

. ... .. .... ,. 


